

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/31/2023 10:07 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 102040-6

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

Barbara Werner,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

The State of Washington, the Washington State Patrol,  
Jeffrey DeVere, Jay Cabezuela, Timothy Winchell,  
and John Batiste,  
*Respondents*

---

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
RESERVE ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Robert Mitchell, WSBA  
#37444  
Robert Mitchell Attorney  
at Law  
1020 N. Washington St.  
Spokane, WA 99201  
Tel. (509) 327-2224

Scott Felder (*admitted pro  
hac vice*)  
Lukman Azeez  
Michael Showalter  
Leah Deskins  
Wiley Rein LLP  
2050 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel. (202) 719-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. If Left Undisturbed, The Decision Below Will Hinder Recruitment And Retention Efforts For An Indispensable Military Component.....	6
B. Reservist Veterans Constitute A Great Number Of State And Local Government Employees And Increasingly Face Workplace Discrimination Upon Return From Service.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Breaker v. Bemidji State Univ.</i> , 899 N.W.2d 515 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017).....	16
<i>Clark v. Va. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 793 S.E.2d 1 (Va. 2016).....	16
<i>Dilfanian v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , Case No. 12-cv-6012, 2018 WL 4259976 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 5, 2018)15	
<i>Eichaker v. Vill. of Vicksburg</i> , 627 F. App’x 527 (6th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Risner v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. &amp; Corr.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Ohio 2008) .....	16
<i>Townsend v. Univ. of Alaska</i> , Case No. 3:06-cv-000171, 2007 WL 9734540 (D. Alaska Oct. 11, 2007).....	16
<i>Ward v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-02407, 2022 WL 5242246 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 6, 2022) .....	15, 16
<b>Statutes</b>	
38 U.S.C. § 4301(a)(1)).....	13

**Other Authorities**

Col. (Ret.) Richard J. Dunn, *America’s Reserve and National Guard Components: Key Contributors to U.S. Military Strength*, The Heritage Found. (Oct. 5, 2015) .....7

Comm’n on the Nat’l Guard & the Reserves, *Transforming the National Guard and Reserves into a 21st-Century Operational Force* 257–58 (Jan. 31, 2008)..... 11, 15

*Defense Primer: Reserve Forces*, Cong. Rsch. Serv. 1 (updated January 17, 2023), [tinyurl.com/mwx5m867](https://tinyurl.com/mwx5m867)..6

Dept’ of Def., *Comprehensive Review of the Future Role of the Reserve Component*, Vol. I, at 1 (Apr. 5, 2011).....7, 9

*Home*, Wash. Nat’l Guard, [tinyurl.com/3vvby5a9](https://tinyurl.com/3vvby5a9) (last visited July 2, 2023) ..... 17

Jeffery M. Hirsch, *Can Congress Use Its War Powers To Protect Military Employees from State Sovereign Immunity?*, 34 Seton Hall L. Rev. 999 (2004).....9

Jessica Vasil, *The Beginning of the End: Implications of Violating USERRA*, 11 DePaul J. Soc. Just. 1, 22 (2018) ..... 11

John Tymczyszyn, *WSVBA Members Win Historic \$15M Lawsuit Against Washington State Patrol*, Wash. State Veterans Bar Ass’n (May 10, 2017), [tinyurl.com/3pyy8fmj](https://tinyurl.com/3pyy8fmj)..... 16, 17

Lawrence Knapp & Barbara Salazar Torreon, Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL30802 *Reserve Component Personnel Issues: Questions and Answers at 8*, n.33 (Nov. 2, 2021) ..... 8, 9

Off. of People Analytics, *2019 Status of Forces Survey of Reserve Component Members* 11, <https://download.militaryonesource.mil/12038/MOS/Surveys/2019-Status-of-Forces-Reserve-Briefing.pdf> (last visited July 27, 2023) ..... 12

Reserve Forces Pol’y Bd., *Improving the Total Force: Using the National Guard and Reserves*, RFPB Report FY17-01 11 (Nov. 1, 2016)..... 8, 9, 10

*State of Washington Army Reserve Ambassador Program*, Army Reserve, <https://tinyurl.com/2e9c6bej> (last visited July 2, 2023) ..... 10

Steve Vogel, *Returning Military Members Allege Job Discrimination — by Federal Government*, Wash. Post (Feb. 19, 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/3zj5sevf>..... 14, 15

Susan M. Gates, et al., *Supporting Employers in the Reserve Operational Forces Era*, Rand Corp. 44 (2013) ..... 14

Theodore F. Figniski, *Research: Companies Are Less Likely to Hire Current Military Reservists*, Harv. Bus. Rev. (Oct. 13, 2017), <https://hbr.org/2017/10/research-companies-are-less-likely-to-hire-current-military-reservists>..... 12, 13
